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Financial Management P4 
Section ( A ) 

This question is compulsory and MUST be attempted  

Question 1: 

Background 

BlueWave Telecom Sudan (BTS) is one of Sudan’s largest mobile network operators, offering 

nationwide 4G services, fibre-optic solutions for corporates, mobile-money platforms, and data-centre 

hosting. The company is majority-owned by a Middle Eastern telecom group, with the remainder held 

by Sudanese institutional investors. 

Sudan’s macroeconomic environment remains extremely challenging. Persistent inflation, rapid 

depreciation of the Sudanese pound (SDG), unreliable power supply, and political instability have 

driven operating costs significantly higher. Nevertheless, demand for mobile broadband continues to 

grow strongly, supported by remote working, online learning, mobile commerce, and digital payments. 

BTS is evaluating a major network modernisation and expansion programme involving: 

• Expansion of 4G coverage to underserved rural areas 

• Introduction of pre-5G capability in Khartoum and major cities 

• Upgrade of billing, customer analytics, and digital-service platforms 

The project requires an immediate capital investment of SDG 420 billion, payable entirely in USD to 

international suppliers. 

Financial Information 

Projected Cash Flows (SDG billions) 

(all cash flows occur at year-end) 

Year Operating Cash Inflows Operating Costs Net Cash Flow 

1 290 140 
 

150 

2 350 160 190 

3 420 190 230 

4 480 220 260 

5 540 250 290 

Residual value at end of Year 5: SDG 80 billion 
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Currency & Inflation Assumptions 

• Current exchange rate: 1 USD = SDG 4,800 

• Expected SDG inflation: 30% per annum 

• Expected USD inflation: 8% per annum 

• SDG depreciation expected to follow Purchasing Power Parity (PPP) 

Financing Options 

Option 1 – Local-Currency Bank Loan 

• Nominal SDG interest rate: 45% 

• Up-front arrangement fee: SDG 2 billion 

Option 2 – Foreign Loan from Parent Company (USD) 

• USD interest rate: 10% 

• Loan repayable over 5 years 

• Parent requires a risk-premium payment of SDG 20 billion at project start 

Current WACC for BTS (in SDG terms): 33% 

Additional Information 

• Power outages are expected to worsen; power-backup system costs must be included from Year 3 

onward. 

• Regulator may implement a mobile-tariff cap, reducing revenue forecasts by 7% from Year 2 onward. 

• The Board has asked for an evaluation of financing choices and an assessment of key FX, interest-rate, 

and inflation exposure. 

• You, as Finance Manager, must prepare a strategic recommendation. 

Required: 

a) Evaluate the network modernisation project using: 

i. A traditional SDG-based NPV approach using nominal SDG cash flows and discounting at 

the WACC; and 

ii. A USD-based valuation applying PPP-consistent exchange-rate adjustments to convert 

cash flows. 

Comment on: 

i. internal consistency of each method 

ii. reliability under hyperinflationary conditions 

iii. the impact of inflation differentials and expected currency depreciation on project 

outcomes                                                                                                                                                   (16 marks) 
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Professional marks will be awarded in part (a) for the structure, clarity and presentation  

(4 marks) 

b) Assess the two financing options and recommend the most suitable, considering: 

i. Cost-of-capital implications 

ii. Exposure to FX volatility and inflation risk 

iii. Interest-rate risk in local vs. foreign borrowing 

iv. Strategic and managerial considerations relevant to telecom operators in Sudan 

(12 marks) 

c) Prepare a concise report to the Board of Directors advising whether BTS should: 

• Proceed with the network-modernisation project 

• Adopt the recommended financing strategy 

Your report should provide address the key risks associated with the project and appropriate 

risk-management strategies, clear strategic justification, alignment with multinational telecom-

sector objectives, and recommendation.                                                                                                 (12 marks) 

Professional marks will be awarded in part (c) for the structure, clarity, and presentation of your 

report.                                                                                                                                                                          (6 marks) 

(Total = 50 marks) 
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Section ( B ) 

TWO questions ONLY to be attempted  

Question 1:  

Background 

NileHarvest Manufacturing Co. (NHM) is a major Sudanese producer of essential consumer goods—

cooking oil, wheat flour, and sugar-based products. Demand for essential commodities has remained 

relatively resilient, but the sector faces pressures from high inflation and shortages in imported raw 

materials. 

NHM is assessing the acquisition of its competitor, BlueNile Commodities Ltd. (BNC), which owns a 

large processing plant in Gezira State and has a strong distribution network across central and southern 

Sudan. BNC is financially constrained and unable to fund expansion; NHM believes an acquisition 

would strengthen market share, reduce cost volatility, and create economies of scale. 

Financial Information 

NileHarvest (NHM) – 2024 Extracts 

• Revenue: SDG 850 billion 

• EBITDA margin: 18% 

• Cost of capital (WACC): 29% 

• Gearing (D/E): 45% 

• Cash reserves: SDG 60 billion 

BlueNile Commodities (BNC) – 2024 Extracts 

• Revenue: SDG 480 billion 

• EBITDA margin: 12% 

• Net assets (book value): SDG 140 billion 

• Debt: SDG 50 billion 

• Expected maintainable free cash flow: SDG 40 billion per year 

• Long-term growth expectation: 6% 

Additional Information 

1. Expected synergies: 

• Procurement and production cost savings: SDG 18 billion per year 

• Distribution efficiency gains: SDG 9 billion per year 

• Integration costs: SDG 22 billion (one-off, immediate) 
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2. BNC requires a major capital upgrade of SDG 65 billion in Year 2. 

3. Inflation expected to remain above 25% annually; exchange rate likely to depreciate further. 

Commodity prices generally track inflation. 

4. BNC shareholders demand SDG 230 billion for the business. 

5. NHM valuation methods include: 

• FCF valuation discounted at WACC 

• EV/EBITDA multiples (regional benchmark: 6× EBITDA) 

6. Board concerns: 

• Integration complexity 

• Operational risk 

• Impact of financing cost on gearing 

• Strategic fit with long-term expansion plans 

 

Required: 

a) Value BNC using: 

i. FCF valuation incorporating maintainable cash flows, synergy benefits, and required 

capital upgrades. 

ii. Market-multiple valuation using the EV/EBITDA comparable multiple. 

Comment on reliability, assumptions, and limitations given Sudan’s inflationary and FX-volatile 

environment. 

(9 marks) 

Professional marks will be awarded in part (a) for the structure, clarity, and presentation. 

(3 marks) 

b) Assess the strategic rationale for acquiring BNC, with reference to: 

• Competitive dynamics in Sudan’s commodity sector 

• Horizontal and vertical integration opportunities 

• Economies of scale, cost efficiencies, supply-chain stability 

• Exposure to inflation and FX volatility post-acquisition 

(7 marks) 

Professional marks will be awarded in part (b) for the structure, commercial acumen, clarity, and 

presentation.  

(2 marks) 
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c) Recommend whether NHM should proceed with the acquisition, integrating: 

• Valuation findings 

• Financing implications and impact on gearing 

• Integration and operational risks 

• Alignment with NHM’s long-term strategic objectives 

Provide a justified recommendation suitable for senior management. 

(4 marks) 

(Total = 25 marks) 
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Question 2:  

Background 

NileTech Financial Solutions (NTFS) is a Sudanese non-bank financial institution specialising in 

corporate lending, SME financing, and investment advisory services. The finance function relies heavily 

on manual spreadsheets, fragmented systems, and labour-intensive processes, resulting in slow 

reporting cycles, limited analytical capability, and repeated compliance issues. 

To strengthen competitiveness and meet tightening regulatory requirements, the Board plans a 

comprehensive digital transformation of the finance function—including AI-enabled analytics, 

automated reporting, integrated ERP implementation, and advanced data-governance frameworks. 

Additional Information 

1. Recent regulatory reviews flagged significant financial-reporting errors. 

2. Some senior finance staff are resistant to automation, fearing job displacement. 

3. NTFS handles highly confidential client data—cybersecurity and ethical data management are 

critical. 

4. The transformation aims to: 

• Reduce manual work by 40% 

• Improve forecasting accuracy 

• Enable data-driven decision support within 12 months 

5. The CEO stresses that success requires both technical capability and strong soft skills across 

finance teams. 

 

Required: 

a) Critically evaluate the role of technology in transforming NTFS’s finance function, 

addressing: 

• Benefits and risks of automation and AI in financial decision-making 

• Integration challenges with legacy systems and ERP adoption 

• Implications for regulatory compliance, cybersecurity, and data governance 

• Impact on finance-staff roles, organisational culture, and workforce structure 

(8 marks) 

Professional marks will be awarded in part (a) for the structure, commercial acumen, clarity, and 

presentation.                                                                                                                                                               (2 marks) 
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b) Critically discuss the employability skills required for finance staff to support digital 

transformation, including: 

• Adaptability, continuous learning, problem-solving 

• Communication, collaboration, and leadership during change 

• Ethical awareness in data-driven environments 

• Strategic thinking and sound professional judgement 

(6 marks) 

(c) Recommend a strategic implementation roadmap for NTFS’s digital-finance transformation, 

addressing: 

• Technical and behavioural training programmes 

• Phased technology adoption and process re-engineering 

• Change-management and communication strategies 

• Monitoring, evaluation, and adjustment mechanisms 

(6 marks) 

Professional marks will be awarded in part (c) for the strategic thinking, project management, 

professional communication 

 (3 marks) 

(Total = 25 marks) 
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Question 3:  

Background 

Blue Nile Telecom Ltd (BNT) is a leading Sudanese telecom operator planning a major expansion of its 

5G network across major cities. The business has a stable customer base and a record of steady 

profitability. To finance the expansion, the Board is evaluating alternative capital-raising options and 

their impact on shareholder value. 

 

Current Financial Position (SDG million) 

Statement of Financial Position (SDG million) 

Item Amount 

Non-current assets 250 

Current assets 80 

Total assets 330 

Equity 200 

Debt (10% interest) 100 

Retained earnings 30 

Total equity & liabilities 330 

 

Statement of Income (Most Recent Year) (SDG million) 

Item Amount 

Revenue 150 

Operating expenses 80 

Depreciation 20 

EBIT 50 

Interest 10 

EBT 40 

Tax (30%) 12 

Net income 28 
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Additional Information 

1. BNT plans to raise SDG 50 million through either: 

• New debt at 10%, or 

• New equity issuance. 

2. Planned 5G capital expenditure: SDG 50 million. 

3. Current shares outstanding: 10 million. 

4. Current dividends: SDG 5 million; management is considering increasing this to SDG 8 million. 

5. Target EBIT next year: SDG 60 million after expansion. 

6. Cost of equity: 15% 

7. Corporate tax rate: 30% 

8. Management requires an analysis of: 

• EPS 

• ROE 

• WACC 

• Impact of gearing on financial risk 

9. Management also wants comment on dividend policy and shareholder perception. 

 

Required 

a) For each financing option (debt vs. equity), calculate: 

i. Earnings per share (EPS) 

ii. Return on equity (ROE) 

iii. Weighted average cost of capital (WACC) 

(6 marks) 

b) Advise the management on: 

i. The optimal capital structure, balancing financial risk and shareholder return 

ii. Implications of dividend-policy decisions, including trade-offs between: 

• Dividend payouts 

• Retained earnings 

• Future financing flexibility 

(8 marks) 
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Professional marks will be awarded in part (b) for the structure, commercial acumen, clarity, 

and presentation. 

(2 marks) 

 

c) Discuss broader strategic and professional considerations, including: 

• Financial risk and gearing 

• Market perception and investor confidence 

• Impact of financing choices on strategic expansion capacity 

(6 marks) 

Professional marks will be awarded in part (c) for the structure, commercial acumen, clarity, 

and presentation. 

(3 marks) 

(Total = 25 marks) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

End of the Exam 
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